
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 
 

Policy and Oversight Board 
Agenda 

 

Monday 24 April 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 

Main Hall (1st Floor) - 3 Shortlands, Hammersmith, W6 8DA 
 

Watch live on YouTube: youtube.com/hammersmithandfulham  
 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Administration Opposition 

Councillor Lisa Homan (Chair) 
Councillor Jacolyn Daly 
Councillor Natalia Perez 
Councillor Helen Rowbottom 
Councillor Nikos Souslous 
Councillor Nicole Trehy 
Councillor Rory Vaughan 
 

Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: David Abbott 

Governance and Scrutiny 
Tel: 07776 672877 
Email: David.Abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 
Web: www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees 

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend but spaces are limited. If you’d like to 
attend please contact David.Abbott@lbhf.gov.uk. The building has disabled access. 
 

Date Issued: 14 April 2023 

https://www.youtube.com/hammersmithandfulham
https://www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees
mailto:David.Abbott@lbhf.gov.uk


Policy and Oversight Board 
Agenda 

 
If you would like to ask a question about any of the items on the agenda please email 
David.Abbott@lbhf.gov.uk by: 21 April 2023 
 
Item  Pages 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   

 If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, 
whether or not it is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any 
other significant interest which they consider should be declared in the 
public interest, they should declare the existence and, unless it is a 
sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature 
of the interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or 
as soon as it becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary 
interest or other significant interest may also make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter. The Councillor must 
then withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is 
discussed and any vote taken. 
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Standards 
Committee. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  4 - 13 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as an accurate record 
and note any outstanding actions. Updates on actions from previous 
meetings can be found in the attached action sheet. 
 

 

4.   OUR COMMITMENT TO INCLUSIVE RECRUITMENT, INTERNAL 
DEVELOPMENT AND PROGRESSION AND RETENTION OF KEY 
SKILLS  

14 - 28 

 This report provides an update on the Council’s commitment to 
embedding an inclusive culture in terms of recruitment, internal 
development, progression and retention of key skills aligned to our 
overall objective of continually improving our employer value 
proposition. 
 

 

mailto:David.Abbott@lbhf.gov.uk


 

5.   LOOKING BACK ON THE WORK OF THE BOARD IN 2022/23  29 - 37 

 This report looks back at the achievements of the Board in 2022/23. It 
updates on the major items that the Board has considered, supporting 
the co-production and development of the Council’s emerging Digital 
Inclusion Strategy and response to the Cost-of-Living Crisis. The report 
also seeks approval of the Board’s terms of reference for the year 
ahead and seeks views on key strategic issues within its remit to 
programme for consideration in 2023/24. 
 

 

6.   2021 CENSUS BRIEFING  38 - 60 

 This report provides a summary of headlines from the Census 21 first 
release of topic data. It also considers emerging key trends and findings 
for the Council. The report sets out the plans for the further analysis and 
reporting of the Census as more data is released through 2023, 
including developing new ward profiles and a borough profile. 
 

 

7.   POLICY AND ACCOUNTABILITY COMMITTEES' UPDATE REPORT  61 - 68 

 This report outlines the areas of work and reports considered by each of 
the Council’s six Policy and Accountability Committees, from January to 
March 2023. 
 

 

8.   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   

 To note the following dates of future meetings: 

 20 June 2023 

 11 Sep 2023 

 11 Dec 2023 

 23 Jan 2024 

 29 Apr 2024 
 

 

 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Policy and Oversight Board 
Minutes 

 

Tuesday 24 January 2023 

 

 
PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Lisa Homan (Chair), Jacolyn Daly, Natalia Perez, 
Helen Rowbottom, Nikos Souslous, Nicole Trehy, Rory Vaughan and 
Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler 
 
Co-opted members:   
 
Other Councillors:   
Rebecca Harvey (Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and Community Safety) 
Rowan Ree (Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform) 
Patricia Quigley (Cabinet Assistant) 
 
Officers:   
Sukvinder Kalsi (Director of Finance) 
Andre Mark (Head of Strategic Planning and Monitoring) 
Alex Pygram (Head of Finance, Corporate Services, Improvement and Analytics) 
Matthew Sales (Assistant Director, Programmes and Assurance) 
Tony Burton (Head of Finance, CHS and Education) 
Kellie Gooch (Head of Finance, Environment) 
Prakash Daryanani (Head of Finance, ASC and Public Health) 
Phil Triggs (Dir
[...]
0grant%20funding.pdf
https://democracy.lbhf.gov.uk/documents/s123419/Appendix%20E%20Government%20grant%20funding.pdf


Link to full report: 
https://democracy.lbhf.gov.uk/documents/s122574/COUNCIL%20TAX%20BA
SE%20AND%20COLLECTION%202023-24.pdf 
 

 
 

4. The Director of Finance to include business rate revenue as a risk factor in 
future MTFS proposals. 

 
Follow-up: This will be included in the future MTFS 

 
5. The Director of Finance to provide Council workforce figures for the previous 

three years. 
 
Follow-up: The Council’s budgeted workforce estimates (all General Fund) for 
the past 3 years were: 
 
2020/21 - 2,030 
2021/22 - 2,030     
2022/23 - 2,050  
 
Estimates will fluctuate, for example as services expanded or contracted or 
were delivered internally or externally. 

Page 13

https://democracy.lbhf.gov.uk/documents/s122574/COUNCIL%20TAX%20BASE%20AND%20COLLECTION%202023-24.pdf
https://democracy.lbhf.gov.uk/documents/s122574/COUNCIL%20TAX%20BASE%20AND%20COLLECTION%202023-24.pdf


LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM 

Report to: Policy and Oversight Board  
 

Date:  24/04/2023 
 

Subject: Our commitment to inclusive recruitment, internal development and 
progression and retention of key skills 

 

Report author: Mary Lamont, Assistant Director, People & Talent 
 

Responsible Director: David Tatlow, Director, Corporate Services 
 

 

SUMMARY 
 

This report provides an update on our commitment to embedding an inclusive culture 
in terms of recruitment, internal development, progression and retention of key skills 
aligned to our overall objective of continually improving our employer value 
proposition. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That the committee notes the progress made and plans going forward. 
 

 

Wards Affected: None 
 

 

Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to the H&F 
Values 

Building shared 
prosperity 

Our inclusive recruitment, internal progression and 
learning and development opportunities align with the 
council’
[...]
n 
Thames - Schools only 12 0.6 32 1.5 

London Borough of Sutton Council 26 2.2 66 7 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets 46 0.6 109 1.5 

London Borough of Waltham Forest 161 2.8 198 3.7 

London Borough of Wandsworth - 
Schools only 3 0.1 24 0.9 

Royal Borough of Greenwich 68 0.9 169 2.3 

Royal Borough of Kensington and 
Chelsea 28 1.2 78 3.1 

Royal Borough of Kingston upon 
Thames Council 21 2.1 50 5.8 

The London Borough of Barking and 
Dagenham 88 1.4 211 3.6 

Westminster City Council 95 2.4 170 4 

 

 

Page 28



LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM 

 

Report to: Policy and Oversight Board  
 

Date:  24/04/2023 
 

Subject: Looking back on the work of the Board in 2022/23 
 

Report author: Matthew Sales, Assistant Director, Programmes, Assurance and 
Analytics 

 

Responsible Director: Sukvinder Kalsi, Director of Finance 
 
 

 

SUMMARY 
 
This report looks back at the achievements of the Policy and Oversight Board in 
2022/23. It updates on the major items that the Board has considered, supporting the 
co-production and development of the Council’s emerging Digital Inclusion Strategy 
and response to the Cost-of-Living (COL) Crisis.   
 
Looking ahead, the report seeks Member approval of the Terms of Reference of the 
Board for the year ahead and seeks views on key strategic issues within its remit to 
programme for consideration in 2023/24.   
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. For the Board to note and comment on the report, including any key strategic 
issues within its remit to programme for consideration in 2023/24.   
 

2. For the Board to approve its Terms of Reference for the forthcoming 
municipal year (Appendix 1).   

 

 

Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to 
the H&F Values 

Building shared prosperity The Board scrutinised the Council’s 
response to the COL crisis in 2022/23, 
including its support to businesses.   

Creating a compassionate council 
 

The Board’s review of the response to 
the COL
[...]
us improvement and cultural 
change agenda.  

 All human resources and organisation development functions.  

 The Council’s customer care and complaints services.  

 Corporate Programmes and assurance.  

 Other major cross-cutting functions of the Council. 

Page 37



LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM 

Report to: Policy and Oversight Board  
 

Date:  24/04/2023 
 

Subject: 2021 Census Briefing 
 

Report author: Jo Howe, Business Intelligence Manager.  
 

Responsible Director: Matthew Sales, Assistant Director, Programmes, 
Assurance and Analytics 
 

 

SUMMARY 
 
The Census takes place every ten years. Census day for Census 2021 (‘Census 21’) 
was on Sunday 21 March 2021, when the country was still under restrictions of the 
Covid-19 pandemic.  Despite the extraordinary time the Census was taken, it remains 
the most authoritative source of data and information on the borough. The Office for 
National Statistics (ONS) is releasing 2021 Census data in phases. In January 2023, 
the ONS finished publishing the first phase of their release plan, with data on the main 
topics.   
 
This report provides a summary of headlines from the Census 21 first release of topic 
data.  It also considers emerging key trends and findings for the Council. The report 
sets out the plans for the further analysis and reporting of the Census as more data is 
released through 2023, including developing new ward profiles and a borough profile.   
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. For the Board to note the report and supporting Appendix 1 that includes the 
emerging key trends and findings for the Council.   
 

2. For the Board to note the proposed plans for analysis of Census 21 data and 
offer suggestions of areas for more detailed analysis as part of these plans. 
 

3. For the Board to note and comment on the proposal for interactive ward 
profiles. 

 

 

Wards Affected: All 
 

 
  

Page 38

Agenda Item 6



 

Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to the H&F 
V
[...]
643 22.7 1,639 22.6 1,334 18.4 753 10.4

Hammersmith Broadway 1,092 13.9 1,057 13.5 1,967 25.1 1,692 21.5 1,275 16.2 769 9.8

Lillie 876 13.0 920 13.7 1,700 25.3 1,415 21.1 1,093 16.3 713 10.6

Munster 1,877 15.5 1,570 12.9 3,248 26.8 2,664 22.0 1,694 14.0 1,081 8.9

Palace & Hurlingham 2,136 19.1 1,101 9.9 1,908 17.1 2,453 22.0 2,068 18.5 1,499 13.4

Parsons Green & Sandford 1,504 19.5 852 11.0 1,503 19.5 1,701 22.0 1,404 18.2 761 9.9

Ravenscourt 1,013 14.6 765 11.0 1,412 20.4 1,570 22.7 1,322 19.1 845 12.2

Sands End 1,873 16.8 1,311 11.8 2,781 25.0 2,553 22.9 1,681 15.1 926 8.3

Shepherd's Bush Green 920 16.6 649 11.7 1,343 24.2 1,171 21.1 1,005 18.1 466 8.4

Walham Green 1,161 14.6 1,096 13.8 2,084 26.2 1,637 20.6 1,261 15.9 710 8.9

Wendell Park 1,460 19.7 742 10.0 1,231 16.6 1,880 25.3 1,332 17.9 779 10.5

West Kensington 1,138 12.2 1,463 15.7 2,590 27.8 1,894 20.4 1,447 15.5 774 8.3

White City 1,957 18.8 1,447 13.9 2,219 21.4 2,214 21.3 1,778 17.1 774 7.5

Wormholt 1,484 18.6 1,211 15.2 1,557 19.5 1,591 19.9 1,378 17.3 764 9.6

TOTAL 28,530 15.6 23,541 12.9 42,789 23.4 39,823 21.7 30,788 16.8 17,690 9.7

Aged 66+

Ward

Aged 0-15 Aged 16-24 Aged 25-34 Aged 35-49 Aged 50-65

Note:

blue = Above H&F average

amber = Below H&F average

P
age 60



LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM 

Report to:   Policy and Oversight Board 
 

Date:    24/04/2023 
 

Subject: Policy and Accountability Committees’ Update Report 
 

Report author:  David Abbott, Head of Governance 
 

Responsible Director: David Tatlow, Director of Corporate Services 
  

 

SUMMARY 
 
This report outlines the areas of work and reports considered by each of the 
Council’s six Policy and Accountability Committees, from January 2023 to March 
2023. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. To note the updates of the Policy and Accountability Committees and discuss 
any areas for future review or collaboration. 

 

 

Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to 
the H&F Valu
[...]
ion in schools. 

 

Page 67



Work programme 
 
The agenda for the July meeting is still being planned but the following items were 
added to the long list: 

 To revisit the Sport & Physical Activity Strategy in July 2023. 

 To revisit the Civic Campus in the medium term. 

 To revisit The Development of the Borough's Parks For The Future Strategy 
at the end of 2023. 

 Waste Strategy, including the new waste contract. 
 
 
LIST OF APPENDICES 
None. 

Page 68


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Action Sheet

	4 Our commitment to inclusive recruitment, internal development and progression and retention of key skills
	5 Looking back on the work of the Board in 2022/23
	6 2021 Census Briefing
	Appendix 1 – Census 21 Briefing
	Default Section
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18



	7 Policy and Accountability Committees' Update Report



Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Policy and Oversight 
Board 
Minutes 

 

Monday 24 April 2023 
 

 

 
PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Lisa Homan (Chair), Jacolyn Daly, Natalia Perez, 
Helen Rowbottom, Nikos Souslous, Nicole Trehy, Rory Vaughan and 
Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler 
 
Officers 
Sukvinder Kalsi (Director of Finance) 
Matthew Sales (Assistant Director, Programmes, Assurance and Analytics) 
Mary Lamont (Assistant Director, People & Talent) 
Joanna Howe (Business Intelligence Manager) 
David Abbott (Head of Governance) 
 
Guests 
Asiya Mohamud (Resourcing and Data Analyst) 
Olivia Finlay (Learning and Talent Advisor) 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2023 were agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 
 
 
 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

4. OUR COMMITMENT TO INCLUSIVE RECRUITMENT, INTERNAL 
DEVELOPMENT AND PROGRESSION AND RETENTION OF KEY SKILLS  
 
Mary Lamont (Assistant Director, People & Talent) introduced the report which 
provided an update on the Council’s commitment to embedding an inclusive culture 
in terms of recruitment, internal development, progression and retention of key skills. 
 
Asiya Mohamud (Resourcing and Data Analyst) and Olivia Finlay (Learning and 
Talent Advisor) addressed the meeting to speak about their experiences of the 
Council’s apprenticeship programme. 
 
The Chair noted that questions on staffing came up at the last meeting and so it was 
useful to explore the current situation and hear about the challenges around 
recruitment and retention. She said the Council wanted to ensure it had a healthy 
culture to get best from staff, in service of residents. 
 
Councillor Helen Rowbottom asked how the Council planned to bring in new staff 
and leaders for the coming decades. Mary Lamont said H&F was continuously 
developing innovative options and solutions around attraction and retention in a 
competitive marketplace and that the Council was working with many partners 
including London Councils to promote the exciting, diverse range of services the 
Council offered. She noted that some of the best ambassadors for the Council were 
apprentices like Asiya and Olivia. 
 
Councillor Rowbottom asked how the Council was approaching recruitment for hard 
to fill posts and if it was working with educational institutions. Mary Lamont said the 
Council was collaborating with local education establishments and universities to 
create targeted campaigns for hard to fill roles. 
 
Councillor Jacolyn Daly asked if the embedding of the Get Ahead programme and 
other culture change initiatives was equal across all departments. Mary Lamont said 
that officers were continuously analysing data to understand if and where there may 
be discrepancies and the Council was progressing actions to promote and ensure a 
fair and equitable offer across the board. 
 
Councillor Rory Vaughan asked what the equalities, diversity and inclusion data 
looked like at different pay scales and at senior management level. Mary Lamont 
advised that the Council had recently published its pay gap reports which include 
gender, ethnicity and disability. The Council’s race equality leads had also been 
speaking to staff about their experiences. She said, cumulatively the Council was 
doing well, but there were still gaps at some levels and the action plan that sats 
behind the pay gap report would help the Council to reduce those gaps going 
forward. 
 
Councillor Vaughan asked if working from home had impacted retention rates. Mary 
Lamont said staff turnover went down to 10.6 percent during Covid, then in the 
following period it rose to 15.8 percent, however since then it had settled back to 
11.3 percent. The Council’s approach to hybrid working appeared to have had a 
positive impact on retention rates. 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Councillor Natalia Perez asked for more information about the accreditations, 
mentioned on page 18 of the agenda pack, that promoted inclusive recruitment and 
retention strategies. Mary Lamont said the Council was selective about which 
charters and accreditations it signed up to and that there were many benefits for 
participating through shared practice, networking, and learning opportunities. She 
gave the example of the Race at Work charter, which led to the Council developing 
its successful race equality groups. 
 
Councillor Perez noted she welcomed the new initiatives around menopause 
awareness. 
 
Councillor Perez asked if contractors and other third parties the Council worked with 
were a part of this work and other initiatives like the London Living Wage. Mary 
Lamont said all contractors were signed up to the London Living Wage. The People 
and Talent team also worked closely with Procurement and Economic Development 
colleagues on social value and other commitments, for example Pertemps was a 
gold armed forces covenant member. 
 
Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler, in reference to page 26, noted that the 
number of staff aged between 50-64 was down from November 2020. She 
expressed concern that the Council was potentially losing a lot of institutional 
knowledge. Mary Lamont agreed that it was important to retain knowledge and skills. 
She noted that the Council was encouraging recruitment and retention of older staff 
and that the Council had recently signed up to the Age Friendly Employer pledge. 
 
Councillor Brocklebank-Fowler asked officers to confirm that, when interviewing, 
candidates were chosen based entirely on their qualifications and character – and 
not positive discrimination. Mary Lamont said the Council did not apply positive 
discrimination when recruiting. Recruitment was based on knowledge, skills, 
experience and attitude. The Council had robust recruitment processes and 
mandatory training for hiring managers to ensure recruitment is inclusive. 
 
Councillor Nicole Trehy asked about the Council’s stance on bullying in the 
workplace. Mary Lamont said the Council did not tolerate bullying in any form and 
there were various confidential routes available to staff to raise concerns. 
 
Councillor Nikos Souslous asked if the Council captured any socio-economic data 
about prospective candidates. Matthew Sales said the Council didn’t track that 
information. 
 
The Chair asked if exit interviews were conducted with staff to determine their  
reasons for leaving and any gaps. The Chair also asked about pay gaps and 
whether women and minority staff were over-represented in frontline roles but not in 
senior management. Mary Lamont said all staff leaving the Council were offered the 
opportunity of an exit interview, but that it mandated and take up tended to be low. 
Options were being considered to encourage greater take-up. Regarding pay gap 
reporting, she said new datasets were available at pay band level broken down by 
gender, ethnicity, and disability.  The Chair asked if there was data available on 
hard-to-fill posts.  Mary Lamont said there was and that she would share the latest 
information. 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
ACTION: Mary Lamont 

 
A resident commented that the data showed the Council appeared to be doing well 
representing communities it served, but some groups seemed to be over-
represented. 
 
Councillor Rowan Ree (Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform) addressed the 
Board and spoke about the importance of the Council recruiting and retaining the 
best people to ensure better services for residents. He also highlighted the 
importance of having a diverse and inclusive workforce, to avoid groupthink and be 
better able to spot risks and opportunities. 
 
The Chair asked how the Council monitored apprenticeship programmes and good 
employment practices with its contractors. Mary Lamont said they worked closely 
with Economic Development colleagues and noted they would be coming to a future 
meeting with more information on the Council’s Industrial Strategy. 
 
The Chair thanked officers and members for their contributions and noted the 
following actions: 

 The Board requested data on hard-to-fill posts. 

 The Board requested an update on the workforce figures and statistics next 
year. 

 The Board asked that the strategy for retaining older workers be circulated to 
members. 

 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Board noted the progress made and plans going forward. 
 
 

5. LOOKING BACK ON THE WORK OF THE BOARD IN 2022/23  
 
Matthew Sales (Assistant Director, Programmes, Assurance and Analytics) 
presented the report which looked back at the achievements of the Board in 2022/23 
and looked ahead to 2023/24. He highlighted the major items that the Board has 
considered – supporting the co-production and development of the Council’s 
emerging Digital Inclusion Strategy and the Council’s response to the Cost-of-Living 
Crisis. 
 
The Chair noted that the work of the Board had a lot of influence on the cost-of-living 
response and its input on the Council’s digital inclusion strategy had been significant. 
 
The Board approved its terms of reference for the forthcoming municipal year. 
 
Members felt it had been valuable to invite experts to the meetings to look at issues 
in greater depth and wanted to continue that approach at future meetings. 
 
RESOLVED 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

1. That the Board noted and commented on the report, including any key 
strategic issues within its remit to programme for consideration in 2023/24. 
 

2. That the Board approved its Terms of Reference for the forthcoming municipal 
year. 

 
 

6. 2021 CENSUS BRIEFING  
 
Joanna Howe (Business Intelligence Manager) presented the report which provided 
a summary of headlines from the Census 2021 first release of topic data. It also 
considers emerging key trends and findings for the Council. The report sets out the 
plans for the further analysis and reporting of the Census as more data is released 
through 2023, including developing new ward profiles and a borough profile. 
 
The Chair asked members to think about what information would be useful for ward 
councillors to have included in the ward profiles. 
 
The Chair asked if the Council’s Business Intelligence team wove in data from other 
sources. Joanna Howe said they brought together a number of data sets to provide 
richer insights into our communities. She gave the example of indices of multiple 
deprivation which pulled from multiple sources. She noted that census data was 
used across the Council, matching data sets to get best value. 
 
Councillor Jacolyn Daly asked if officers had faith in the census figures, given that 
responses were gathered during a Covid pandemic lockdown, and what the 
implications were if they didn’t. Matthew Sales said officers believed the census 
accurately reflected the situation at the time, but it was not a true and accurate 
picture of the current population of the borough due to the unique timing of the 
census. Officers were working with other boroughs and making representations to 
Government about it. 
 
Councillor Daly said she expected some groups like students to be under-
represented. She had also read reports that the number of empty homes in the 
borough had tripled and asked for more information on that. 
 
Joanna Howe explained that it was challenging to account for unoccupied homes but 
further analysis of data showed around 2,000 second homes in the borough, 1,000 
homes that were genuinely empty, 3,000 exempt dwellings from Council Tax 
(meaning the owner was in prison or ill etc.) and 1,300 were short term lets to 
residents not born in UK, which left around 4,300 properties where the status wasn’t 
known. The pandemic led to a number of people moving and there was also a 
change to the total number of houses in borough during that period. She noted that 
the Office of National Statistics (ONS) would be releasing mid-year estimates in 
September and officers would understand the picture more clearly next year. 
 
Councillor Daly said she would be interested to see numbers of overseas owners 
and the impact of Airbnb on available homes. 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Referring to Councillor Daly’s earlier point about consequences, Councillor Rowan 
Ree (Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform) said they were significant because 
funding could depend on census figures. Many people had moved away during 
lockdown to be with their families and students moved out of the borough. He said 
the Council was lobbying Government with other boroughs to ensure they took that 
into account and residents didn’t lose out. 
 
Councillor Nikos Souslous noted that ward boundaries had changed recently and 
asked how accurate the comparisons across time were given the changes. Jo Howe 
explained the data was remapped to the new ward boundaries so it would be 
accurate. 
 
Councillor Souslous asked when the Council would receive more indices of multiple 
deprivation data. Joanna Howe said it was coming in mid-August and the mid-year 
estimate based on the census was coming in September. 
 
Councillor Natalia Perez asked if officers knew which wards the majority of the 
14,500 ‘missing’ residents were from and if there were concerns about the impact on 
social infrastructure in those wards. She also noted that some communities felt 
‘invisible’ due to the lack of choices on the census forms (e.g. the Latin American 
community). She asked if the Council had the means to reach out to those 
communities. 
 
Joanna Howe said they only knew the changes by ward. The challenge was 
understanding genuine change versus the expectations of return. Some factors gave 
indications, for example West Kensington saw the biggest decreases in population 
but has the highest rate of private renters so there was likely to be undercounting in 
that ward. Matthew Sales said in terms of hidden communities, officers did a lot of 
work with the ONS in advance of the census. There were community advisors in 
certain communities to encourage people to respond. The Council also had a 
dedicated community engagement team to work with different communities. 
 
Councillor Rory Vaughan noted the data showed the borough’s residents to be in 
good health and asked what other data correlated with that and what was driving it. 
Joanna Howe said it would be possible to drill down into this area when the more 
detailed data arrived later in the year. Matthew Sales added that health data was 
self-reported, but it would be looked at in context of other data like the indices of 
multiple deprivation. Councillor Vaughan said he would be interested in a breakdown 
and any lessons about what the drivers of good health are. 
 
Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler noted the decrease in young primary school 
children had been happening for some time, leading to a number of vacant school 
places which impacted on their funding. 
 
Councillor Daly asked if officers had information on how many people were secure 
social tenants, how many were in private accommodation, how many were using 
housing benefit to pay private rents etc. Joanna Howe said it was possible to provide 
information on numbers of residents in receipt of housing benefit by ward.  
 

ACTION: Joanna Howe 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
Councillor Perez asked if the data showed access to health provision and social care 
provision. Joanna Howe said officers could look into that with colleagues in Adult 
Social Care. 

ACTION: Joanna Howe 
 
The Chair said it would be good to have feedback on what was possible with the 
data available. She also encouraged the PAC Chairs to think about what information 
would be interesting for their committees to look at in more detail. 
 
Councillor Ree highlighted the importance of the data to help the Council understand 
its residents and target services more effectively. He said data was more and more 
important to all our lives, and ensuring the Council was well placed to take 
advantage of that was one of his priorities. He thanked Matthew Sales, Joanna 
Howe and the rest of the Business Intelligence team. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Board noted the report and supporting Appendix 1 that included the 
emerging key trends and findings for the Council.  
 

2. That the Board noted the proposed plans for analysis of Census 21 data and 
offered suggestions of areas for more detailed analysis as part of these plans. 
 

3. That the Board noted and commented on the proposal for interactive ward 
profiles. 

 
 

7. POLICY AND ACCOUNTABILITY COMMITTEES' UPDATE REPORT  
 
Members received the report that outlined the areas of work and reports considered 
by each of the Council’s six Policy and Accountability Committees, from January 
2023 to March 2023. 
 
The Chair highlighted the following issues for future meetings: 

 Co-production – taking a strategic view 

 Intergenerational working – September meeting 
 
Councillor Nikos Souslous noted that plans were being made for a special meeting of 
the Social Inclusion and Community Safety PAC in July to discuss the Baroness 
Casey Review of the Metropolitan Police. The intention was to invite residents and 
representatives of community groups to give their views. He also invited the other 
PAC Chairs to attend. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Board noted the updates of the Policy and Accountability 
Committees and discussed any areas for future review or collaboration. 

 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

8. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The Board noted the following dates of future meetings: 

 20 June 2023 

 11 Sep 2023 

 11 Dec 2023 

 23 Jan 2024 

 29 Apr 2024 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.02 pm 
Meeting ended: 9.01 pm 

 
 
 
Chair   

 
 
 
Contact officer: David Abbott 

Governance and Scrutiny 
 E-mail: David.Abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 

 


